

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID and AMY CARSON,
as parents and next friends of O.C.,
and TROY and ANGELA NELSON,
as parents and next friends of A.N. and R.N.,
Petitioners,

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN, in her official capacity as
Commissioner of the Maine Department of Education,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
AND INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S FORUM
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Jennifer C. Braceras
Independent Women's
Law Center
4 Weems Lane #312
Winchester, VA 22601
jennifer.braceras@iwf.org

Edward M. Wenger
Counsel of Record
Dallin B. Holt
Holtzman Vogel Baran
Torchinsky & Josefiak PLLC
2300 N Street, NW, Ste 643A
Washington, DC 20037
(202)737-8808
emwenger@holtzmanvogel.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF AMICUS
CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Religious all-girls education has
 been, and remains, a critical part of
 the American educational experience..... 5

 II. Maine’s “sectarian” exclusion
 unconstitutionally muffles this
 essential voice..... 10

 III. The negative effects of Maine’s
 prohibition are real and acute. 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	12
<i>Capitol Square Rev. & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	12, 13, 16
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	15
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	3, 12
<i>Eulitt v. Me. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004)	4, 15
<i>Hallisey v. Sch. Admin. Dist. No. 77</i> , 755 A.2d 1068 (Me. 2000).....	11
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	16
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	15, 16
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	3
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	3
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	14, 15
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	14, 15, 16

<i>Rosenberger v. Rectors and Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	14, 15
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	14, 15
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	14
<i>United States v. Am. Library Ass'n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	15
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	13, 17
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	3
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	12

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2339B(a)(1).....	16
121 Me. Legis. Rec. S-640 (1st Reg. Sess. May 14, 2003).....	11
Me. Const. art. VIII.....	11
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 5204(4) (2021)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Albert Chang et al., *The Protestant Family Ethic: What do Protestant, Catholic, Private, and Public Schooling Have to do With Marriage, Divorce, and Non-Marital Childbearing*, Am. Enter. Inst., Inst. for Fam. Stud. (2020)..... 9, 10
- Alice Sullivan et al., *Single-Sex Schooling and Academic Attainment at School and Through the Lifecourse*, 47 Am. Educ. Rsch. J. 6, 25 (Mar. 2010)..... 7
- Christian Dustmann, et al., *Why Single-Sex Schools are More Successful*, Ctr. for Econ. Pol’y Rsch. (Sept. 28, 2017)..... 7
- Francis R. Spielhagen, *Debating Single-Sex Education; Separate and Equal?* v-vi (2013) 5, 6
- Quick Facts, Nat’l Coal. of Girls’ Schools..... 6, 7
- Rick Hess, *What do Parents Look For When Choosing a School*, Educ. Wk. (Sept. 7, 2021)..... 9
- State of Maine Department of Education, *Private School Approved for the Receipt of Public Funds from Maine School Units 2019-20*..... 17, 18

William H. Jeynes, *Educational Policy and
the Effects of Attending a Religious
School on the Academic Achievement of
Children*, 16 *Educ. Pol'y*, No. 3, 406-07
(Jul. 2002) 8, 9
